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Table 1

Pending Applications

Title

Combined Switch Actuator and Signal
Light Transmitter for an Iron

Assembly of an Electrical Contact in
an Electrical Appliance

Steam Iron with All Temperature
Steam Production

Steam Iron with All Temperature
Steam Production

Kitchen Tools - Hand Mixer
Kitchen Tools - Hand Mixer
Kitchen Tools - Blender

Kitchen Tools - Blender

Kitchen Tools - Blender Housing

Kitchen Tools - Food Processor
Housing

Storage Case for Food Processor
Accessories

Storage Case for Food Processor
Accessories

Steam Iron Water Tank with Air Trap
and Gear Mounts

Iron Having Skirt with Chrome Plating
Iron Having Skirt with Chrome Plating
Heat Spacer for Iron

Iron Soleplate with a Soleplate Bottom
Cover

Thermostat Reset with Additional
Electrical Switch

JABDD9S\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHD\PENDAPPC.C03

Application Number

08/539,933

08/585,851

08/716,962

09/048,507

29/074,566
29/062,873
29/062,871
29/077,423
29/062,868
29/062,859

29/072,844

29/069,176

08/781,875

08/781,874
08/969,555
08/781,403
08/781,876

08/786,011

Filing Date
October 6, 1995

January 16, 1996

September 20, 1996

March 25, 1998

July 17, 1997
November 29, 1996
November 29, 1996
September 3, 1997
November 29, 1996
November 29, 1996

July 1, 1997

April 11,:1997

January 10, 1997

January 10, 1997
November 13, 1997
January 10, 1997
January 10, 1997

January 21, 1997

06/24/98/5:00pm
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Title

Stand Mixer with Head Locking
Mechanism

Compact Grip Handle and Process

Shield and Control Mechanism
Assembly

Interactive Packaging Assembly and
Method of Forming

Combination Retaining Member for an
Electric Appliance

Toaster Oven Control Assembly

Multi-Function Control Module for
Toaster Oven Appliance

Coffeemaker
Blender
Countertop Toaster Oven

Seal for a Thermal Filler and Carafe
Housing

Toaster

Apparatus and Method for Making
Beverages in a Microwave Oven

Food Processor
Coffee Maker
Beverage Vessel
Can Opener

Electric Mixer
Mixing Appliance
Caddy for Appliance

Carton

J\BDD9S\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHD\PENDAPPC.C03

Application Number
09/073696

08/781,394
08/781,089

08/781,093

08/839,485

08/862,079
08/926,077

29/075,411
29/082,824
29/082,822
08/821,187

29/082,825
09/024478

09/058148
09/058245
09/058246
09/058247
09/058248
09/058224
09/058225
29/086366

Filing Date
May 7, 1998

January 10, 1997
January 9, 1997

January 9, 1997

April 14, 1997

May 22, 1997
September 2, 1997

December 21, 1997
January 9, 1998
January 9, 1998
March 19, 1997

January 9, 1998
February 17, 1998

April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998

06/24/98/5:00pm
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Container
Metal Container
Container

Glass Container

JABDD9S$\HPG\WOCLAP-SCHD\PENDAPPC.C03

Application Number

29/086367
09/058244
29/086377
09/058219

Filing Date
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998

06/24/98/5:00pm
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Table 1

Issued Patents
Patent No. Title Date Issued Date Filed
4,290,126 ‘Ultrasonic Intrusion Alarm September 15, 1981 November 8, 1979
System
D 291,272 Self-Cleaning Steam Iron August 11, 1987 January 22, 1986
D 288,892  Base for a Rotary Kitchen March 24, 1987 September 19, 1984
Appliance
D 287,810  Base for a Rotary Kitchen January 20, 1987 September 19, 1984
Appliance
D 286,969 Cordless Electric Knife December 2, 1986 December 13, 1984
D 292,166  Cordless Electric Mixer October 8, 1987 December 13, 1984
D 285,276 Coffeemaker August 26, 1986 August 29, 1983
5,126,536 Electronic Controls for June 30, 1992 July 29, 1988
D 325,314  Toaster April 14, 1992 December 19, 1989
5,125,068 Apparatus for Controlling June 23, 1992 July 30, 1991
Heating of Fluids
5,304,782 Toaster Protection " April 19, 1994 March 15, 1993
5,458,052 Fire Containment Toaster October 17, 1995 November 1, 1993
5,386,100 A Control Arrangement for January 31, 1995 October 25, 1993
Immersion Liquid Heaters
5,423,246 Flameproof Toaster Cover June 13, 1995 June 2, 1994
4,654,054 Method and Apparatus for March 31, 1987 April 18, 1985

Removing Aerosols from Air

D 298,877  Design for Iron or Similar December 6, 1988 September 15, 1986

Article
4,782,608 Variable Steam Control for November 8, 1988 November 7, 1986
Electric Iron
D 303,477  Design for Electric Knife September 19, 1989  December 5, 1986
Base
JABDD98\HPG\WOCL\P-SCHD\ISSUPATC.C03 06/24/98/5:10pm
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at 0. Title

D 306,813  Design for Electric Knife and
Casing

D 309,082  The Food Processor or
Similar Article

D 326,582  Wall Mounted Coffee Brewer

D 318,603  Electrically Powered Can
Opener with Knife Sharpener

D 317,552  Electrically Powered Can
Opener with Knife Sharpener

D 318,534  Under Cabinet Lighting
Fixture or the like

D 324,985  Knife Sharpener

‘D 324,972 Combination Coffee Maker
and Carafe

‘D 309,548  Food Blender

4,833,978 Automatic Coffee Brewing
Apparatus

4,916,709 Knife Sharpener

D 315,471 Carafe or Similar Article
D 312,743 Coffeemaker

D 314,489  Design for Electric Mixer

4,838,152 Auto-Off Coffee Brewing
System

‘D 315,080  Design for Electric Mixer
D 314,883  Stand Mixer

4,997,015 Brew Through Lid for
Coffeemaker

4,924,922 Brew Through Lid for
Coffeemaker

D 318,204  Thermal Carafe

J\BDD98\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHDMSSUPATC.C03

Date Issued
March 27, 1990

July 10, 1990

June 2, 1992
July 30, 1991

June 18, 1991

July 23, 1991

March 31, 1992
March 31, 1992

July 31, 1990
May 30, 1989

" April 10, 1990

March 19, 1991
December 11, 1990
February 12, 1991
June 13, 1989

March 5, 1991
February 26, 1991
March 5, 1991

May 15, 1990

July 16, 1991

Date Filed
December 5, 1986

June 30, 1987

April 26, 1989
April 26, 1989

April 26, 1989

April 26, 1989

April 26, 1989
December 21, 1988

March 16, 1988
Tuly 6, 1988

August 8, 1988
June 27, 1988
June 27, 1988
June 27, 1988
July 21, 1988

July 29, 1988
August 25, 1988
February 12, 1990

October 17, 1988

January 9, 1989

06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No.
D 319,163

4,939,856

D 319,600
D 327,344
5,012,223

D 324,158
D 324,157
5,094,154
D 335,238
D 332,722
5,136,796

D 335,065
D 338,368
D 326,547
D 335,423
D 349,986
- 5,279,054
D 328,122
\5,097,753;
5,279,055
D 339,263
5,210,395

Title
Coffeemaker

Adjustable Steam Flow
Control for an Electric Steam
Iron

Smoke Alarm
Electric Iron

Sound Activated Device and
Method

Can Opener

Can Opener and Knife
Electric Toaster

Kettle

Attachment for a HandMixer

Pump and Spray or Surge
Function Selector Valve for
an Electric Iron

Food Processor
Electric Toaster
Electric Iron

Food Steamer

Electric Iron

Electric Steam [ron
Space Heater

Steam Cooking Utensil
Electric Steam Iron
Coffeemaker

Electric Iron having
Electrostatic Discharge
Protection

J\BDD93\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHDASSUPATC.C03

Date Issued
August 20, 1991
July 10, 1990

September 3, 1991
June 23, 1992
April 30, 1991

February 25, 1992
February 25, 1992
March 10, 1992
May 4, 1993
January 26, 1993
August 11, 1992

. April 27, 1993

August 17,1993
May 26, 1992

May 11, 1993
August 23, 1994
January 18, 1994
July 21, 1992
March 24, 1992
January 18, 1994
September 14, 1993
May 11, 1993

Date Filed
January 9, 1989

September 26, 1989

November 13, 1989
February 6, 1990
February 20, 1990

March 28, 1990
March 28, 1990
August 27, 1990
September 21, 1990
December 11, 1990
January 28, 1991

Decembe_r 21,1990
January 23, 1991
February 11, 1991
March 1, 1991
April 10, 1992
November 21, 1991
May 6, 1991

June 10, 1991
November 21, 1991
December 23, 1991
February 10, 1992

06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No.
‘D 338,134
D 341,749

D 341,748
D 351,766
5,209,407
D 334,618
5,475,201

D 347,965
D 346,304
D 347,355

5,275,094
D 347,354
5,380,983
5,471,013

D 347,357
5,345,703
5,379,683

5,388,793
D 362,794

D 366,997

Title

Food Processor

Base for a Small Kitchen
Appliance

Blender

Handle for an Electric Knife
Spray Nozzle for Electric Iron
Fan Heater

Method for Identifying a
Diffusely Reflecting Material

HandHeld Mixer
Food Cooking Apparatus

Food Cooking Tray for a
Cooking Appliance

Divider Basket for Steam
Cooking Utensil

Divider Basket for a Food
Steaming Appliance

Electrical Appliance having
User Proximity Sensor

Strain Relief for an Electrical
Appliance

Food Processor
Electric Steam Iron Seal

Venting System for an
Electric Toaster

Support System for Kitchen
Appliance

Combined Can Opener and
Knife Sharpener

Can Opener

JABDDIS\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHDMSSUPATC.CO03

Date Issued
August 10, 1993
November 30, 1993

November 30, 1993
October 25, 1994
May 11, 1993
April 6, 1993
December 12, 1995

June 21, 1994
April 26, 1994
May 31, 1994

January 4, 1994

May 31, 1994

January 10, 1995

November 28, 1995

May 31, 1994
September 13, 1994
January 10, 1995

February 14, 1995

October 3, 1995

February 13, 1996

Date Filed
January 9, 1992
January 17, 1992

January 17, 1992
January 10, 1992
January 21, 1992
April 28, 1992
February 25, 1993

January 8, 1993
March 11, 1993
March 11, 1993

May 17, 1993

May 17, 1993

July 12, 1993

Tuly 6, 1993

August 18, 1993
October 6, 1993
January 7, 1994

January 7, 1994

November 22, 1993

November 22, 1993

06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No.
5,421,092

5,666,735

5,390,588

5,471,914

5,402,708

D 357,611

5,624,023

5,493,089

D 361,689

5,370,040

5,539,856

5,379,682

D 365,184
D 373,871
5,509,221

Title

_Pivotably Mounted Kitchen

Appliance

Can Opener with Moving Lid
Retainer

Toasting Cavity for an
Electric Toaster

Toasting Cavity for an
Electric Toaster

Control for a Toaster for
Varying the Duration of the
Toasting Cycle

Under-the-Cabinet Supported
Toaster

On/Off Switch Assembly for
an Electric Iron

On/Off Switch Assembly for
an Electric Iron

Under-the-Cabinet
Coffeemaker

Water Reservoir for a
Coffeemaker

Electric Coffeemaker with
Keep Warm Control
Responsive to the Amount of
Coffee Brewed

Hot Water Generator
Assembly for Coffeemaker

Electric Iron
Electric Iron and Base

Spray Nozzle Assembly for
an Electric Iron

JABDD98\HPG\WOCLAIP-SCHDASSUPATC.C03

Dat
June 6, 1995

ued

September 16, 1997

February 21, 1995

December 5, 1995

April 4, 1995

April 25, 1995

Date Filed
November 22, 1993

June 22, 1995

January 7, 1994

November 25, 1994

January 7, 1994

January 7, 1994

April 29, 1997 November 17, 1995
February 20, 1996 January 13, 1994
August 29, 1995 January 13, 1994
December 6, 1994 January 13, 1994
July 23, 1996 January 13, 1994
January 10, 1995 January 13, 1994
December 12, 1995 May 10, 1994
September 17,1996 May 10, 1994
April 23, 1996 May 10, 1994
-5- 06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No.
5,414,945

5,421,110
5,446,983
5,408,769
5,404,662

5,526,596

5,512,728
D 359,876

D 364,068
D 365,492
D 368,348
5,734,312

5,572,810

D 381,154
D 380,338
5,615,500

D 372,772
D 381,153

Title

Iron Assembly including

Water Cassette and Base

Electric [ron with Reservoir
Fill-Checkfloat Valve

Thermostat Control for an
Electric Iron

Thermostat Control for an
Electric Iron

Steam Iron with a Vertical
Steaming Feature

Electric Iron with Storage
Base and Method of Storing
the Iron

Electric Iron having Integral
Stand and Stabilizing Method

Under-the-Cabinet Supported
Toaster

Coffeemaker
Carafe
Electric Steam Iron

Overtemperature Protection
Assembly for an Appliance

Steam Iron with Rotatable
Temperature Control

Handle for an Electric Iron
Toaster

Iron with Improved
Connection of Soleplate and
Steam Chamber Cover

Portable Fan

Soleplate for a Steam Iron

JABDD98\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHDASSUPATC.C03

Date Issued
May 16, 1995

June 6, 1995
September 5, 1995
April 25, 1995
April 11, 1995

June 18, 1996

April 30, 1996
July 4, 1995

November 14, 1995
- December 26, 1995

March 26, 1996

March 31, 1998

November 12, 1996

July 15, 1997
July 1, 1997
April 1, 1997

August 13, 1996
July 15, 1997

Date Filed
May 10, 1994

May 10, 1994
January 9, 1995
May 10, 1994
May 10, 1994

May 10, 1994

May 10, 1994
September 16, 1994

December 14, 1994
December 14, 1994
June 22, 1995

June 22, 1995 *

August 9, 1995

October 13, 1995
January 11, 1996
November 3, 1995

September 25, 1995
November 27, 1995

06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No. Title Date Issued Date Filed

D 376,455 Soleplate for a Steam Iron December 10, 1996 November 27, 1995

D 380,341 Food Steamer July 1, 1997 December 18, 1995

5,584,235 Food Steamer Flavoring December 17, 1996 December 18, 1995
Center

5,628,131 Steam Surge System for an May 13, 1997 December 18, 1995
Electric Steam Iron

5,687,493 Combined Retaining Member November 18,1997  January 11, 1996
for an Electric Appliance

D 384,561 Can Opener October 7, 1997 January 16, 1996

D 380,343  Food Processor July 1, 1997 January 11, 1996

D 376,951  Blender December 31, 1996 January 11, 1996

5,623,775 Electric Steam Iron with April 29, 1997 January 16, 1996
Improved Water Tank and
Skirt Assembly

5,606,810 Wire Spacer for a Shaftinan  March 4, 1997 January 16, 1996
Electrical Appliance

5,653,161 Food Steamer with Pressure ~ August 5, 1997 January 16, 1996
Venting ’

5,698,123 Toaster Compensation for December 16, 1997 January 16, 1996
Repeated Use

D 387,150 Portable Fan December 2, 1997 April 22, 1996

D 381,861 Toaster Oven August 5, 1997 May 21, 1996

D 380,929  Electric Kettle July 15, 1997 June 10, 1996

D 380,930  Electrical Kettle July 15, 1997 June 10, 1996

5 ,672,274 Electric Kettle with September 30, 1997  August 2, 1996
Removable Filter

D 386,647  Skillet November 25,1997  July 15, 1996

D 384,144 Portable Fan September 23, 1997 August 7, 1996

5,672,288 Light Sensitive Cohtrol for September 30, 1997  August 19, 1996

Toaster

JABDD9\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHDAISSUPATC.C03 06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No. Title Date Issued Date Filed

5,704,143  Dual Surge Iron with Steam January 6, 1998 August 19, 1996
Generating Areas

D 385,075 Electric Iron October 14, 1997 October 28, 1996

D 390,746  Food Processor February 17, 1998 November 29, 1996

D 387,946  Coffeemaker December 23, 1997 November 29, 1996

D 389,369  Carafe January 20, 1998 November 29, 1996

D 387,643 Can Opener December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996

D 387,610  Stand Mixer December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996

D 387,618  Food Pusher December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996

D 392,839  Blender Housing March 31, 1998 November 29, 1996

D 387,642  Can Opener Housing December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996

D 387,944  Coffeemaker Housing December 23, 1997  November 29, 1996

D 387,245 Stand Mixer Housing December 9, 1997 November 29, 1996

D 390,413 Food Processor Lid February 10, 1998 November 29, 1996

D 387,945 Coffeemaker Housing December 23, 1997 November 29, 1996

D 390,416 Blender Jar ‘ February 10, 1998 November 29, 1996

D 390,415  Caddy and Accessories for February 10, 1998 April 14, 1997
Hand Mixer

D 391,116  Caddy for Hand Mixer and February 24, 1998 April 14, 1997
Accessories

D 387,641 Combination Can Opener and December 16, 1997 January 8, 1997
Knife Sharpener

D 387,644  Can Opener December 16, 1997 January 8, 1997

D 389,628  Handle for a Small Appliance  January 20, 1998 January 10, 1997

D 388,575  Soleplate for a Steam Iron December 30, 1997  January 9, 1997

D 388,674  Can Opener January 6, 1998 January 9, 1997

JABDDS8\HPG\WWOCL\IP-SCHD\ISSUPATC.C03 -8- 06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No. Title Date Issued Date Filed

5,718,071 Steam Iron with Steam February 17, 1998 January 10, 1997
Chamber Ramp, Puddle
Containment, and Surge

Drying Wall

5,281,785 Apparatus for Preparing January 25, 1994 October 6, 1992
Beverages in a Microwave
Oven

4,194,697 Food Processor and Auxiliary March 25, 1980 January 22, 1979
Mixing Bow! Therefor

D 353,362  Plug for an Electrical Cord December 13, 1994 August 26, 1993

D 355,163  Female Plug for an Electrical  February 7, 1995 August 26, 1993
Cord

5,340,330 An Anti-Kink Control for August 23, 1994 August 26, 1993
Electrical Cords

5,038,501 A Steam Iron Pump Assembly August 13, 1991 June 12, 1990
including a Two Position
Selector

D 304,541 Coffeemaker V November 14, 1989  November 17, 1986

D 386,355  Combination Blender Jar and - November 18, 1997 January 3, 1996
Base

D 386,357  Blender Jar November 18,1997  January 3, 1996

D 380,121  Blender Base June 24,1997 January 3, 1996

4,544 830 Thermostatically Controlled October 1, 1985 August 3, 1984
Electric Kettle

5,749,644 Flexible Electrical Device May 12, 1998 October 28, 1996
with Attached Ends

4,538,049 Toaster Oven Circuit August 27, 1985 April 3, 1984

4,580,038  Indicating and Control April 1, 1986 December 31, 1984
Apparatus for a Portable
Heating Appliance

4,743,736 Switching Apparatus for an May 10, 1988 December 31, 1984
Appliance Control Circuit

JA\BDD9S\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHDISSUPATC.C03 -9- 06/24/98/5:10pm
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Patent No. Title Date Issued Date Filed
4,628,185  Toaster Oven and Protective ~ December 9, 1986 August 5, 1985

Hood
4,688,340 Travel Steam and Dry Iron August 25, 1987 January 15, 1985
JABDD98\HPG\WOCLAIP-SCHDSSUPATC.C03 - 10 - 06/24/98/5:10pm
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N IT TA PA
D PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the
laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office address at Drummond Plaza Office
Park, 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware 19711 (hereinafter, the “Assignor™), is the
owner of certain United States Patents and Patent Applications all of the foregoing being more
specifically identified in Table 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, HP Intellectual Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws
of the State of Delaware, having its principal office ¢/o Windmere-Durable Holdings, Inc., 5980
Miami Lakes Drive, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014-2467 (hereinafter, the “Assignee™), is desirous
of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to said United States Patents
and Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good
and valuable consideration not herein specifically enumerated, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these
presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other
legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and to the said United States Patent and
Patent Applications, together with all claims of Assignor for prof:ts and damages by reason of
past infringement, if any, of said United States Patents and Patent Applications with the right to
sue for and collect same for Assignee’s own use and advantage and for the use and advantage of

its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

J\BDD98\HPG\FORMS\USPATENT.AS2 6/26/98/4:40p.m.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a

duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed.

BLACK & DECKER INC.

6w 49 By,—ég&aQ_Qﬁ:[iM
(Printed Name) & | ( /

Date %_C_Qu&.@ﬁu.
Title U(me, dt

STATE OF MARYLAND )

. ) ss:
COUNTY OF Padtuisrl)
i .
On this o~ day ofa T %998, befoae: me, Naqeg . B0 0

, personally appeared , who acknowledged

himselftobe a ‘Ut eo PWf Black & Decker Incfand is known to me to be a
‘_f)i &M_ of Black & Decker Inc. and is authorized to execute documents on

behalf of the corporation.

J T

Notary Public

A expires: \\\\\0351

JA\BDD98\HPG\FORMSWSPATENT.AS2 2 6/25/98/4.40p.m.
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Pendi

Title
Combined Switch Actuator and Signal

Light Transmitter for an Iron

Assembly of an Electrical Contact in
an Electrical Appliance

Steam Iron with All Temperature
Steam Production

Steam Iron with All Temperature
Steam Production

Kitchen Tools - Hand Mixer
Kitchen Tools - Hand Mixer
Kitchen Tools - Blender

Kitchen Tools - Blender

Kitchen Tools - Blender Housing

Kitchen Tools - Food Processor
Housing

Storage Case for Food Processor
Accessories

Storage Case for Food Processor
Accessories

Steam Iron Water Tank with Air Trap
and Gear Mounts

Iron Having Skirt with Chrome Plating
Iron Having Skirt with Chrome Plating
Heat Spacer for Iron

Iron Soleplate with a Soleplate Bottom
Cover

Thermostat Reset with Additional
Electrical Switch

JABDD98\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHD\PENDAPPC.C03

Table 1

A

Application Number

icatjo!

08/539,933

08/585,851

08/716,962

09/048,507

29/074,566
29/062,873
29/062,871
29/077,423
29/062,868
29/062,859

29/072,844

29/069,176

08/781,875

08/781,874
08/969,555
08/781,403
08/781,876

08/786,011

Filing Date
October 6, 1995

January 16, 1996

September 20, 1996

March 25, 1998

July 17, 1997
November 29, 1996
November 29, 1996
September 3, 1997
November 29, 1996
November 29, 1996

July 1, 1997

April 11,1997

January 10, 1997

January 10, 1997
November 13, 1997
January 10, 1997
January 10, 1997

January 21, 1997

06/24/98/5:00pm
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Title Application Nu Filing Dat
Stand Mixer with Head Locking 09/073696 May 7, 1998
Mechanism
Compact Grip Handle and Process 08/781,394 January 10, 1997
Shield and Control Mechanism 08/781,089 January 9, 1997
Assembly
Interactive Packaging Assembly and 08/781,093 January 9, 1997
Method of Forming
Combination Retaining Member for an 08/839,485 April 14, 1997
Electric Appliance
Toaster Oven Control Assembly 08/862,079 May 22, 1997
Multi-Function Control Module for 08/926,077 September 2, 1997
Toaster Oven Appliance
Coffeemaker 29/075,411 December 21, 1997
Blender 29/082,824 January 9, 1998
Countertop Toaster Oven 29/082,822 January 9, 1998
Seal for a Thermal Filler and Carafe 08/821,187 March 19, 1997
Housing
Toaster 29/082,825 January 9, 1998
Apparatus and Method for Making 09/024478 February 17, 1998
Beverages in a Microwave Oven
Food Processor 09/058148 April 10, 1998
Coffee Maker 09/058245 April 10, 1998
Beverage Vessel 09/058246 April 10, 1998
Can Opener 09/058247 April 10, 1998
Electric Mixer 09/058248 April 10, 1998
Mixing Appliance 09/058224 April 10, 1998
Caddy for Appliance 09/058225 April 10, 1998
Carton 29/086366 April 10, 1998
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Container
Metal Container
Container

Glass Container
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Application Number

29/086367
09/058244
29/086377
09/058219

Fili a
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
April 10, 1998
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Patent No.
4,290,126

D 291,272
D 288,892

D 287,810

D 286,969
D 292,166
D 285,276
5,126,536
D 325,314
5,125,068

5,304,782
5,458,052
5,386,100

5,423,246
4,654,054

D 298,877

4,782,608

D 303,477

Table 1

Issued Patents

Title

Ultrasonic Intrusion Alarm

System

Self-Cleaning Steam Iron

Base for a Rotary Kitchen

Appliance

Base for a Rotary Kitchen

Appliance

Cordless Electric Knife
Cordless Electric Mixer
Coffeemaker
Electronic Controls for
Toaster

Apparatus for Controlling
Heating of Fluids

Toaster Protection

Fire Containment Toaster

A Control Arrangement for
Immersion Liquid Heaters

Flameproof Toaster Cover

Method and Apparatus for

Date Issued
September 15, 1981

August 11, 1987
March 24, 1987

January 20, 1987

December 2, 1986
October 8, 1987
August 26, 1986
June 30, 1992
April 14,1992
June 23, 1992

" April 19, 1994
October 17, 1995
January 31, 1995

June 13, 1995
March 31, 1987

Removing Aerosols from Air

Design for Iron or Similar

Article

Variable Steam Control for

Electric Iron

Design for Electric Knife
Base

JABDD98\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHD\ISSUPATC.C03

December 6, 1988

November 8, 1988

September 19, 1989

Date Filed
November 8, 1979

January 22, 1986
September 19, 1984

September 19, 1984

December 13, 1984
December 13, 1984
August 29, 1983
July 29, 1988
December 19, 1989
July 30, 1991

March 15, 1993
November 1, 1993
October 25, 1993

June 2, 1994
April 18, 1985

September 15, 1986

November 7, 1986

December 5, 1986
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PATENT
REEIL : 9405 FRAME: 0825



Patent No.
D 306,813

D 309,082

D 326,582
D 318,603

D 317,552
D 318,534

D 324,985
D 324,972

D 309,548
4,833,978

4,916,709
D 315,471
D 312,743
D 314,489
4,838,152

D 315,080
D 314,883
4,997,015

4,924,922

D 318,204

Title

Date Issued

Design for Electric Knife and March 27, 1990

Casing

The Food Processor or
Similar Article

Wall Mounted Coffee Brewer

Electrically Powered Can

Opener with Knife Sharpener

Electrically Powered Can

Opener with Knife Sharpener

Under Cabinet Lighting
Fixture or the like

Knife Sharpener

Combination Coffee Maker

and Carafe

Food Blender

Automatic Coffee Brewing

Apparatus

Knife Sharpener

Carafe or Similar Article
Coffeemaker

Design for Electric Mixer

Auto-Off Coffee Brewing

System
Design for Electric Mixer
Stand Mixer

Brew Through Lid for
Coffeemaker

Brew Through Lid for
Coffeemaker

Thermal Carafe

JABDD98\HPG\WOCL\IP-SCHDAISSUPATC.C03

July 10, 1990

June 2, 1992
July 30, 1991

June 18, 1991

July 23, 1991

March 31, 1992
March 31, 1992

July 31, 1990
May 30, 1989

" April 10, 1990
March 19, 1991
December 11, 1990
February 12, 1991
June 13, 1989

March 5, 1991
February 26, 1991
March 5, 1991

May 15, 1990

July 16, 1991

Date Filed
December 5, 1986

June 30, 1987

April 26, 1989
April 26, 1989

April 26, 1989

April 26, 1989

April 26, 1989
December 21, 1988

March 16, 1988
July 6, 1988

August 8, 1988
June 27, 1988
June 27, 1988
June 27, 1988
July 21, 1988

July 29, 1988
August 25, 1988
February 12, 1990

October 17, 1988

January 9, 1989
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Patent No. Title Date Issued Date Filed

D 319,163  Coffeemaker August 20, 1991 January 9, 1989
4,939,856 Adjustable Steam Flow July 10, 1990 September 26, 1989
Control for an Electric Steam
Iron
D 319,600 Smoke Alarm September 3, 1991 November 13, 1989
D 327,344 Electric Iron June 23, 1992 February 6, 1990
5,012,223 Sound Activated Device and  April 30, 1991 February 20, 1990
Method
D 324,158 Can Opener February 25, 1992 March 28, 1990
D 324,157  Can Opener and Knife February 25, 1992 March 28, 1990
5,094,154 Electric Toaster March 10, 1992 August 27, 1990
D 335,238  Kettle May 4, 1993 September 21, 1990
D 332,722 Attachment for a HandMixer  January 26, 1993 December 11, 1990
5,136,796 Pump and Spray or Surge August 11, 1992 January 28, 1991

Function Selector Valve for
an Electric Iron

D 335,065 Food Processor . April 27, 1993 Decembe_r 21,1990
D 338,368 Electric Toaster August 17, 1993 January 23, 1991
D 326,547  Electric Iron May 26, 1992 February 11, 1991
D 335,423 Food Steamer May 11, 1993 March 1, 1991
D 349,986  Electric Iron August 23, 1994 April 10, 1992
5,279,054 Electric Steam Iron January 18, 1994 November 21, 1991
D 328,122  Space Heater July 21, 1992 May 6, 1991
5,097,753 Steam Cooking Utensil March 24, 1992 June 10, 1991
5,279,055 Electric Steam Iron January 18, 1994 November 21, 1991
D 339,263 Coffeemaker September 14, 1993 December 23, 1991
5,210,395 _ Electric Iron having May 11, 1993 February 10, 1992
Electrostatic Discharge
Protection
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Patent No. Title Date Issued Date Filed

D 338,134  Food Processor August 10, 1993 January 9, 1992

D 341,749  Base for a Small Kitchen November 30, 1993 January 17, 1992
Appliance

D 341,748 Blender November 30, 1993 January 17, 1992

D 351,766  Handle for an Electric Knife =~ October 25, 1994 January 10, 1992

5,209,407 Spray Nozzle for Electric Iron May 11, 1993 January 21, 1992

D 334,618  Fan Heater April 6, 1993 April 28, 1992

5,475,201 Method for Identifying a December 12, 1995 February 25, 1993
Diffusely Reflecting Material

D 347,965  HandHeld Mixer June 21, 1994 January 8, 1993

D 346,304  Food Cooking Apparatus April 26, 1994 March 11, 1993

D 347,355  Food Cooking Tray for a May 31, 1994 March 11, 1993
Cooking Appliance

5,275,094 Divider Basket for Steam January 4, 1994 May 17, 1993
Cooking Utensil

D 347,354  Divider Basket for a Food May 31, 1994 May 17, 1993
Steaming Appliance ~

5,380,983 Electrical Appliance having January 10, 1995 July 12, 1993

User Proximity Sensor

5,471,013 Strain Relief for an Electrical November 28, 1995 July 6, 1993

Appliance

D 347,357  Food Processor May 31, 1994 August 18, 1993

5,345,703 Electric Steam Iron Seal September 13, 1994  October 6, 1993

5,379,683 Venting System for an January 10, 1995 January 7, 1994
Electric Toaster

5,388,793 Support System for Kitchen February 14, 1995 January 7, 1994
Appliance

D 362,794  Combined Can Opener and October 3, 1995 November 22, 1993
Knife Sharpener

D 366,997  Can Opener February 13, 1996 November 22, 1993
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Patent No.
5,421,092

5,666,735

5,390,588

5,471,914

5,402,708

D 357,611

5,624,023

5,493,089

D 361,689

5,370,040

5,539,856

5,379,682

D 365,184
D 373,871
5,509,221

Title

Pivotably Mounted Kitchen
Appliance

Can Opener with Moving Lid
Retainer

Toasting Cavity for an
Electric Toaster

Toasting Cavity for an
Electric Toaster

Control for a Toaster for
Varying the Duration of the
Toasting Cycle

Under-the-Cabinet Supported
Toaster

On/Off Switch Assembly for
an Electric Iron

On/Off Switch Assembly for
an Electric Iron

Under-the-Cabinet
Coffeemaker

Water Reservoir for a
Coffeemaker

Electric Coffeemaker with
Keep Warm Control
Responsive to the Amount of
Coffee Brewed

Hot Water Generator
Assembly for Coffeemaker

Electric Iron
Electric Iron and Base

Spray Nozzle Assembly for
an Electric Iron

JABDD98\HPG\WOCLNP-SCHDUSSUPATC.C03

Dat d
June 6, 1995

September 16, 1997

February 21, 1995

December 5, 1995

April 4, 1995

April 25, 1995

April 29, 1997

February 20, 1996

August 29, 1995

December 6, 1994

July 23, 1996

January 10, 1995

December 12, 1995
September 17, 1996
April 23, 1996

ile

November 22, 1993

June 22, 1995

January 7, 1994

November 25, 1994

January 7, 1994

January 7, 1994

November 17, 1995

January 13, 1994

January 13, 1994

January 13, 1994

January 13, 1994

January 13, 1994

May 10, 1994
May 10, 1994
May 10, 1994
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Patent No.
5,414,945

5,421,110
5,446,983
5,408,769
5,404,662

5,526,596

5,512,728
D 359,876

D 364,068
D 365,492
D 368,348
5,734,312

5,572,810

D 381,154
D 380,338
5,615,500

D 372,772
D 381,153

Title

Iron Assembly including
Water Cassette and Base

Electric Iron with Reservoir
Fill-Checkfloat Valve

Thermostat Control for an
Electric Iron

Thermostat Control for an
Electric Iron

Steam Iron with a Vertical
Steaming Feature

Electric Iron with Storage
Base and Method of Storing
the Iron

Electric Iron having Integral

Stand and Stabilizing Method
Under-the-Cabinet Supported

Toaster
Coffeemaker
Carafe

Electric Steam Iron

Overtemperature Protection
Assembly for an Appliance

Steam Iron with Rotatable
Temperature Control

Handle for an Electric Iron
Toaster

Iron with Improved
Connection of Soleplate and
Steam Chamber Cover

Portable Fan

Soleplate for a Steam Iron

Date Issued
May 16, 1995

June 6, 1995

September 5, 1995

April 25, 1995

April 11, 1995

June 18, 1996

April 30, 1996

July 4, 1995

November 14, 1995

December 26, 1995

March 26, 1996
March 31, 1998

November 12, 1996

July 15, 1997
July 1, 1997
April 1, 1997

August 13, 1996
July 15, 1997

Date Filed
May 10, 1994

May 10, 1994

January 9, 1995

May 10, 1994

May 10, 1994

May 10, 1994

May 10, 1994

September 16, 1994

December 14, 1994
December 14, 1994
June 22, 1995
June 22, 1995

August 9, 1995

October 13, 1995
January 11, 1996
November 3, 1995

September 25, 1995
November 27, 1995
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Patent No.
D 376,455
D 380,341
5,584,235

5,628,131
5,687,493

D 384,561
D 380,343
D 376,951
5,623,775

5,606,810
5,653,161
5,698,123

D 387,150
D 381,861
D 380,929
D 380,930
5,672,274

D 386,647
D 384,144
5,672,288

Title
Soleplate for a Steam Iron
Food Steamer

Food Steamer Flavoring
Center

Steam Surge System for an
Electric Steam Iron

Combined Retaining Member
for an Electric Appliance

Can Opener
Food Processor
Blender

Electric Steam Iron with
Improved Water Tank and
Skirt Assembly

Wire Spacer for a Shaft in an
Electrical Appliance

Food Steamer with Pressure
Venting

Toaster Compensation for
Repeated Use

Portable Fan
Toaster Oven
Electric Kettle
Electrical Kettle

Electric Kettle with
Removable Filter

Skillet
Portable Fan

Light Sensitive Control for
Toaster

JABDD98\HPG\WOCLMP-SCHDAISSUPATC.C03

Date Issued
December 10, 1996
July 1, 1997
December 17, 1996

May 13, 1997

November 18, 1997

October 7, 1997
July 1, 1997
December 31, 1996
April 29, 1997

March 4, 1997

August 5, 1997

December 16, 1997

December 2, 1997
August 5, 1997
July 15, 1997

July 15, 1997
September 30, 1997

November 25, 1997
September 23, 1997
September 30, 1997

Date Filed
November 27, 1995
December 18, 1995
December 18, 1995

December 18, 1995

January 11, 1996

January 16, 1996
January 11, 1996
January 11, 1996
January 16, 1996

January 16, 1996

January 16, 1996

January 16, 1996

April 22, 1996
May 21, 1996
June 10, 1996
June 10, 1996
August 2, 1996

July 15, 1996
August 7, 1996
August 19, 1996
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Patent No.

Title Date Issued Date Filed
5,704,143 Dual Surge Iron with Steam January 6, 1998 August 19, 1996
Generating Areas
D 385,075 Electric Iron October 14, 1997 October 28, 1996
D 390,746  Food Processor February 17, 1998 November 29, 1996
D 387,946  Coffeemaker December 23, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 389,369  Carafe January 20, 1998 November 29, 1996
D 387,643 Can Opener December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 387,610 Stand Mixer December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 387,618 Food Pusher December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 392,839  Blender Housing March 31, 1998 November 29, 1996
D 387,642  Can Opener Housing December 16, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 387,944  Coffeemaker Housing December 23, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 387,245  Stand Mixer Housing December 9, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 390,413  Food Processor Lid February 10, 1998 November 29, 1996
D 387,945 Coffeemaker Housing December 23, 1997 November 29, 1996
D 390,416  Blender Jar “ February 10, 1998 November 29, 1996
D 390,415  Caddy and Accessories for February 10, 1998 April 14, 1997
Hand Mixer
D 391,116  Caddy for Hand Mixer and February 24, 1998 April 14, 1997
Accessories
D 387,641  Combination Can Opener and December 16, 1997  January 8, 1997
Knife Sharpener
D 387,644  Can Opener December 16, 1997 January 8, 1997
D 389,628 Handle for a Small Appliance  January 20, 1998 January 10, 1997
D 388,575  Soleplate for a Steam Iron December 30, 1997 January 9, 1997
D 388,674  Can Opener January 6, 1998 January 9, 1997
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Patent No.
5,718,071

5,281,785

4,194,697

D 353,362
D 355,163

5,340,330
5,038,501
D 304,541
D 386,355

D 386,357
D 380,121
4,544,830

5,749,644
4,538,049

4,580,038

4,743,736

JABDDIS\HPG\WOCLAIP-SCHDSSUPATC.CO3

Title

Steam Iron with Steam
Chamber Ramp, Puddle
Containment, and Surge
Drying Wall

Apparatus for Preparing
Beverages in a Microwave
Oven

Food Processor and Auxiliary
Mixing Bowl Therefor

Plug for an Electrical Cord

Female Plug for an Electrical
Cord

An Anti-Kink Control for
Electrical Cords

A Steam Iron Pump Assembly
including a Two Position
Selector

Coffeemaker V

Combination Blender Jar and -
Base

Blender Jar
Blender Base

Thermostatically Controlled
Electric Kettle

Flexible Electrical Device
with Attached Ends

Toaster Oven Circuit

Indicating and Control
Apparatus for a Portable
Heating Appliance

Switching Apparatus for an
Appliance Control Circuit

Date Issued
February 17, 1998

January 25, 1994

March 25, 1980

December 13, 1994
February 7, 1995

August 23, 1994

August 13, 1991

November 14, 1989

November 18, 1997

November 18, 1997
June 24, 1997
October 1, 1985

May 12, 1998
August 27, 1985

April 1, 1986

May 10, 1988

Date Filed
January 10, 1997

October 6, 1992

January 22, 1979

August 26, 1993
August 26, 1993

August 26, 1993

June 12, 1990

November 17, 1986

January 3, 1996

January 3, 1996
January 3, 1996
August 3, 1984

October 28, 1996
April 3, 1984

December 31, 1984

December 31, 1984
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Patent No. Litle D ued Date Filed
4,628,185 Toaster Oven and Protective ~ December 9, 1986 August 5, 1985

Hood
4,688,340 Travel Steam and Dry Iron August 25, 1987 January 15, 1985
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